
AUSLEY & MCMULLEN 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

123 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET 

P.O. BOX 391 (Z IP 3 2 3 0 2 )  

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 3 2 3 0 1  

(850)  224-91 15 FAX 1850)  2 2 2 - 7 5 6 0  

November 2 1,20 1 1 

HAND DELIVERED 

Ms. Ann Cole, Director 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

# w 

Re: Edward McDonald v. Tampa Electric Company 
FPSC Docket No. 1 10305-E1 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

I?nclosed for filing in the above docket are the original and seven (7) copies of Tampa 
Electric Company's Answer to Petition. 

Piease acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this 
letter and returning same to this writer. 

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter. 

Sincerely, 

JDB/pp 
Enclosure 

cc: E;dward McDonald (w/enc.) 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EDWARD MCDONALD, 

Petitioner, 

1 

V. ) 
) 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY, ) 

Respondent. 

DOCKET NO. 110305-E1 

FILED: November 2 1,20 1 1 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S 
ANSWER TO PETITION 

Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric" or "the company") answers the petition filed 

in this docket by petitioner, Edward McDonald ("Mr. McDonald" or "Petitioner"), on November 

4,20 1 1, as follows: 

1. Tampa Electric specifically denies having improperly billed Petitioner for electric 

service. All amounts billed to Petitioner by Tampa Electric have been properly calculated and 

are due and owing. 

2. Tampa Electric specifically denies owing Petitioner $3,500 for any overpayment 

by petitioner to Tampa Electric. The $3,500 claim vaguely described in the petition likely refers 

to a $3,500 amount referred to in Petitioner's earlier April 6, 2005 complaint to the Commission. 

That complaint was previously investigated by the Commission, responded to by Tampa Electric 

and closed by the Commission on May 24, 2005. The $3,500 disputed billing is discussed in the 

October 3, 201 1 closure letter on Commission Complaint No. 1006767E, attached hereto as 

Exhibit "A" and by reference made a part hereof. 



3. Tampa Electric specifically denies that any amounts owed by Petitioner to Tampa 

Electric for electric service are barred by any statute of limitations. The statute of limitation 

provisions of Chapter 95, Florida Statutes, referred to in the petition, do not apply to 

administrative actions or efforts by a public utility to collect amounts owed to it pursuant to the 

rules of the Commission and provisions of the utility's Commission approved retail tariff. 

4. Tampa Electric specifically denies the allegation in paragraph 4 of the petition 

that Petitioner has paid the $915.94 amount in dispute. 

5 .  Tampa Electric specifically denies that Petitioner is entitled to the relief requested 

in paragraph 6 of the petition. As reflected in the closure letter attached as Exhibit "A", the 

Commission's Staff reached the same conclusion after having carefully reviewed all of the 

various matters alleged by Petitioner in a customer complaint dispute resolution process 

conducted pursuant to Rule 25-22.032, Florida Administrative Code. 

WHEREFORE, Tampa Electric submits the foregoing in answer to Mr. McDonald's 

petition and urges that the petition be denied in all respects. 
1. 

1 %%, DATED this day of November 201 1. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J&ES D. BEASLEY 
J. JEFFRY WAHLEN 
Ausley & McMullen 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
(850) 224-91 15 

ATTORNEYS FOR TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer to Petit@, 
!P 

filed on behalf of Tampa Electric Company, has been furnished by U. S. Mail on this 2 1 q a y  

of November 201 1 to the following: 

Mr. Edward McDonald 
7203 N. 41" Street 
Tampa, FL 33604 

" 
ATTORNEY 

3 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

Mr.EdwardMcDonad 
7203 N 41st Street 
Tampa,FL 33604-242s 

RE: Florida Public Service Commhim Complaint Number 1006767E 

This lettcr is in fbrthez response to Florida Public Service Commissicm @'PSC) complaint 
number 1006767e, Mially filed with the FPSC on May 3,2011, against Tampa ElcchriQ Ccmpany 
(TECO). It also s e m x  as follow-up to Viol& Frpia's letter to you dated June 9, 2011, and 
Margmi@tVddez'lett~~k,you.dated July25,2011. Ibisletterisalsoareplytoyour~recest 
faxed to tbe FPSC dated August 5,2011. As you quested in pur fhxd 
conespondence tothe FPSC dated Jrme 13,2011, Ihave eaclosed a copy ofall available dwxmmts 
for FPSC c~mplaixrttbers 648071B and 10067673. 



hir. Edward McDonald 

October 3,201 1 
+ 3006767B 

Page2of 10 

TatDoIspknids I I I 
4010 pocahaatas Aw. I3 I 1501.0000314 I EdwardM~Bdd I7/6104-7/27/04 

1. Disputed Billing - $915.94 

In your initial k e d  w- to the mc dated April 3 4  201 1, you encdosxt 8 1- 
hrn?EcO dated April 26,2011. 'Ihe letter idcatmi that aprevious unpaidbatance in the amount of 
$915.94 was tradxmd to your Cuneas ektiic EDccozllt number 026102315647. You rqwstgd to 
lawwwhy you- being billed for apaevious &bt troln 4010 Pocabtas Avenue, Tampa, R&&, 
Youindicrrted that all unpaidbalaaces~thataddmswem previausly paidm fuir. Youfurt;he4 asked 
toknow what prompted researc;honthiElmabr, Onpage six ofMs. ValWle#er, she also srddlressed 
your wncexn regarding what prompted TECO to transfa your old debt to YQW acaount sevm yeas~ 
later. 

A document called a tariff spells out the fses, services and policies of all reguhxi Florida 
utilities. FPSC Rule 25.6.033(2), FAC. stateq '!Euc& uiiliry sM~% wfth the commlsrsin 
tar@% co&dniag sckwlirlrs for all nates undclTrargcs and cop& of allrules ondngulafions 

electric companies, ap~novcs these tarifi5. In acmdame with this rule, TECO's Fourth 
Revised Sheet No. 5.140 and 5.150, SectioO 2.14 - Refusal or Mscontinaance of service 
provides the compny the right to mibe or discantinut service for non-psyment of all prior 
indebtednears incurred by you. The &esmced tariff stzlrtes: 

gow&lg& recaliosr of e- d ll@&Cn The mc, as the state agency regulating 



Mr. Edward McDonald 
1ood767E 
octoba 3,201 1 
Pap3 of 10 

B STATUTE OF IlMlpTATIONS 
In item 3 of your -dated A- 5,2011, you dated that: ~~~ is bcared 

n 

practices Act (FCCPA), Tide IUCXIQ Ckptcr 559, Part VI, Florida Statutm (F.S.), Please 
llnderstand that the FPSC has no -to invdgate FccPAmarttws. Furtheamores there is 
w FPSC rule or guideline that reasricts OT limits the leagth of time a utili@ c a ~  pursue debt 
collection fbr prior indebtedaess. Complaints regarding PCCPA violations should be dircctd to 
the Florida mce of Financial ReguMon, 200 E. Chines Street, Tallahassee, 3% 323994376, 
telephone number (850) 410-9805, fiur number (850) 410-9300. You may aIso file a complaint 
on that agency% wcbsite &wwflofi.oom). The FPSC will be unable to fiatha assist you in this 
ma#ieo: 

As to your request to know what lnompted TECO's reseat& on the unpaid disputed 8mounf, 
Ms. Valdez explainedthis on p a p  six ofber letter. To reoapituIate, advances to its Customs 
Jnf'on System in April 2011, linlred your cuLTent account with unpaid balances from 
~ u s ~ t b a t w c r e w r i ~ o f f a s b a d d e b t s .  l[hereisnoFPSCruletbatrestrictgarlimig 
therevi~cationofpriorindebtcdness that was previousy written off as a bad debt. 

P CONTENTION OF FULL PAYMENT 
It is your wnteqtion that the disputed amount and& other charges associatedwith 4010 E 

Pocahontas Avenue, Tampa, Florida were prdoudy paid m full. Speeikdy, your 
dated August 5,2011, stated that alI ouMandhg balarms for 4010 Pocahontas 

Avenue, Tampa, Fl&& were paid whea charges far that account were t r a n s f e r r e d  to your 
account at 7203 40/41" St. N, Tampa, mol.ida 

To address this, Twould lilceto&terateMs. ValW response to this matter on page two of her 
letter. TEZO's Tecords indicate tbat on July 7,2004, twr, payments totaling $965.10 ($404.81 
and $560.29) wem received. These paymeat udit eatria are reflected in TECO's accumt sudit 
summary on page 1 for account number 15019ooO3~-3. These two payments &ted in actedir 
balanceof$458.15,wfdch~re;flectedonpage 1 f'oraccountnumber 1501-000031-3. On Jury$, 
2004, the credit bahce of $458.15 was 1pxnovBd h m  accolmt number 1501-000031-3 and 



M r . E c t w r a d M c w  
1606767E 
octoba3,2011 
Page4of 10 

transf;isfied to new tlccoMR n u m b  1501-000031-4, leaving a zero account balance for -ut 
number 1501-000031-3. The trans€& of the $458.15 credit lxikmce W Elocounf n u m k  1501- 
oooO31-4 was complcftd on July 8,2004,~ refleclted in lbfhnce B of ll3CO's accounrt audit 
wrmmary fbraccountnumbcr l~Ol-oOOO31-4. 'Ibecredit~'nsurtsdin amxiit balance of 
'$258.15 on July 8,2004. As explained to you in Ms. Vdded letter, on July 13,2004, both 

TEcos ttocormt audit summary for aumnt numb 1501-0000314 both the $560.29 paymat 
and the $404.81 retun& paynaents werc d e W  back to account number 1501-000031-4. 
M t i d y ,  BS reflecttd on the July 13,2004, cntrks, you w m  billed two returmi pcryment 

$786.95 as nfleched in the 3uIy 13,2004, entry m lt&mnce B. To date, TECO's fecorcls reflect 

of $404.81 ($%5.10 total). 

paymemwere xltumed by your harzial Mtutian as unpaid. As reflm in Rf3fkmm B of 

fees of $40.00 tracb. The €uxQunt debit tx&-eaB resulted in an UrrnRiCl account bdance of 

that youhffvenot madc good on either the returned payment of $56029 or the reftfmed payment 

As fintherrenecsed inR&aence B, on July 22,2004, additid electric oharges were billed to 
your account, which yielded an aocoMt balance of $1,007.32 On July 27,2004, additional 
~~ccboog#lwere~~toyouraccwnt~youron-filedepositof$115.oOwas~to 
your atxouut, mfltmting a Einal unpaid accountbakmw of$915.94. That unpaid debt remained 
donnaat until the amount was tmm&amitoyouraurerrt active account number 0261-@31564 
on April 26,2011. As reflected on the April 26,2011, entry inRcference C, page 1 of TE?COs 
account audit summary for account number O261#3I56.4, w l m  the $915.94 was tran$ixred to 
your amut the adjusted unpaid account bztlance became $994.15. As of thc dstr: of 
this letter, TECO reports that you have not paid the $915.94 debt transferred h m  accuunt 
number 1501-0000314. 

> PROOFOFPAYMENT 
Ifyouhave any unambiguous proof of paymeat of the two returned chprcks totaling $965.10 

submit the Qcumensationto TECO to recoflsider ifs'position. PIease aotr! that any proof of 

($404.81 and $560.29) such as candled cheda circleand bauktrtmsckctionrecords that- 
TEcCYs records, please proPovide that Mixmation to me by September 7,201 1. At W time, I will 

paymerrt- ' n submitted by you must post drrte July 13,2004, the day the m e d  
paymats wtxe debited back to wmmt number 1501-000031-4. YOU also wish to contact 
your~~institutiontoobtaintbepaymentdocumentaticmrequired 



Mr. E k h d  McDonald 
300676flE! 
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in up your ditpte of $915.94, Ms. Val&  tho^^& adQessed your hpiries in 
ha letter to you dated July 25,2011. Your complaint co- the dim amount- 
serviceand billing a&* for two difFbent electric account numbers as suxnmmd * in Ms. V d W  
letter, As Ms. Valdez explained in hcr chronology and axourlt summ;ery fbr each dccount, the 
disputed $915.94 is comprised of the unpaid batances fbm the two accMmfs at 4010 E Pocahontas 
Avenue, Tanpa, Florida, for which you were the customer of record. As shown on $aut- of M. 
ValW letter, the $915.94 is the total of an unpaid balance in the amount of $506.95 fkm acunmt 
n m b  1501-000031-3 and an unpaid balance h the fnnomt of $408.99 h r n  account n u m k  1501- 
oooO31-4. InadBitiantnMs.V~lettes,II~ecnclosedacopyof~seccortnt~tsummary 
forthe subject accamts. Ms. valdez aptly addressed your inquilies end various aspectsconoeming 
the disputed amount of $915.9+ I can colztribube nothing further in response to the dispted amwt 
billing. 



As expkhed in Ms. Val& letta; the $307.49 was billed to amount n m k  5919-021 103-1 
gl March 1,2005, as the result of m ' s  iuvesti- of current divrxsion, The charges 
inclwled $280.44 fw mebr ampring investigation charges and $27.05 fin electric usage. As Ms. 
Vddcz Whez explained on page five and six ofher letter, on 3uly 6,2011, a depsit and depo&t 
interest was applied b the unpaidbalanceby TECO. A edit adjustment. forthe remaining $2.19 
w&s applied to account numk 5919-023 103-1, which brought the lDccoutit bakm to ZRlO. 

P T E c O C A S E N I L ~ ~ o 5 6 1 7 6  
Inyourcormpo~dafed  Jume6,uI1~,yo~askedtobeprovided "the wtqk2tkreCordof 

mm 
rdbd that you had an ouWadbg balance of $307.49 "Prom the current diversion court CIIS~ 

mber  05-0176. 

# 05-ol;ta't As TECO reported in its i&er to you dated May 25,2011, its records 

in 2005." TECO fbrther stated that y o u m  Cbaged with cumnt divdon in 2005 - mc cese 

In yuur correspondence notations dated May 31, 2011, you stated that l"s crrrrrrrt 
diveasion court case w8s dismisd  You f d m  stated that TECO owes you $5,OOO.o0 for the 

al&?ga&a" Please lmdemmd tlw TEco case 
num& 05-0176 is not a FPSC amqkiut number. The Wect of cucrent diversion was not 
previously included in complaint number 648MlE filed on April 6,2005. Other than Ms. Vaided 
inquiry into the mson and disposition of the $307.49, cutrent diversion or emgy theft was not 
inv- in FPSC complaint numbex 1006767s. As previmly stated, aqmt  divemion or 
~aergy theft is a sepmate and disrh.lot matter from the FPSCs investigation of both of those 
-w 

As for your alIegatim &at TECO owes you $5,000.00, please be advised that the FPSC bas no 
jmidction o w  damage claims OT similar litigative matters. ' S u b e y s  the FFSC does not 
haw the legal turtharity to award relidin the fbm ofmmetaryadjudicatim fbr alleged losses or 
demnages. '"b FPSC willbe unable to fbther assistyouwiththip matter. Theprapar avenue for 
f k t h e r r n ~ ~ ~  on this issue is timu@ acivil court of ptoperjurisdiction. For thc satne reasons, 
#e FPSC will be unableto assist you in obtaining documerrts aadrccords cmmming "€EO 
number 05-0176. 'z2lis is a matter betweea you, TEW, and the court ofjurisdiction that handled 
thecase. 

cost of ci&ding youaself egainst 



Mr. E h d  McIkmald 

October 3,201 1 
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I 1006767E 

In your oomqodesm dated May 6,2011, you denuded the return of $3,500.00 from 
TESCO. You linked this amount to FPSC mmphtmanber 648MIE, which WBS sled on April 6, 
2005. Also, m p u r c o m s p o ~ M  June9,2011, aml August 5,2011, YOU introdwed ma 
iIliblmation and rqmStedfurtherdocumenCeotion rrndfidmrelatingt.0 closed Teco acMlutlt 
number 1501-000031-5. Account n u m k  1501-000031-5 was the subject of Fpsc complairrt mLmbcT 
648071B. At the time of filing FPSC complaint number 6480713, the customer of recard was Lillie 
MaeMcDodd 

&fs. ~ d d d  letter e responded to your hqubies related to FPSC compfaitrt number 
6480713. Althmgh you wre p v i d d  infkmtion on pages four, h, and Six of her letter, it is 
iqmtant to emphash that FPSC compM number 6486713 was previously investigated by the 

numk648WlEwill not be reope& and 1 ~ )  M e r  inv%stigatim ofthis: matter will Occur as part of 
FPSC complaint number 10067673. As Ms. Valdez edvkd you, it is up to you to provide TlEcO 
*ppapcr- 'an, such as cancelled &drs d o r  &herbanking recooeda, showing that the 

mc, nspoaded to by TECO, and closed by the FPSC on May 24,2005, subsequently, COmpIaint 

payme!nts youolaim you made wen o l d  by your- iLlshtim 

4. DispdBalirnce - $1,095.20 

In y o u r ' i m m p t m d ~  dated August 5,. 2011, you refkemd a belarace in the atlloMt of 
$1,O!l5,20 fix account number 1501400031. You f b t k  stated that the amount was previously paid 
by yourwif'c whenservice vas hmerly placed in her name. 

In your cOrreSpOndcIlce notations dated May 31,201 1, you Bssecfed that The U.S. Bankruptcy 
Court records nflectthat TECO ncver filed acliiim as a c d t m .  In the same -, you 
dso i n d i d  that there is a dbxepnt relationship between the drrtes ofyour btmlrnqrtcy fiiings, the 
dateofscrvice- 'on, and tbe date of &bt-to y o ~ r  Based on these 
dates, it is your position that TEco's expka&on that ita ser~en-year delzly in V i  you for your 
Unpaid bdances btaling $915.94 is discFedasd . As I pl.evioUsly stated, them is 110 FPSC d e  or 
guidcline tbat restricts or limits the length of time a utility can purs~e debt colbion fix prior 
indebtednm. lhtbrmore, thae is no FPSC rule that restricts or l i b  the dvificatiori of prim 



Mr. EdwladMcDonald 
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indcbteilncss that was pnviozlsly writtezl off as a bad debt S-y, w b t k  or not your 
dismissed badmpbb WQC & reasoa for TGco's delay in billing you is extraneous. 

6. ~ a l i W i r t t e r S  - Tanyrra Poke Dtpanhmt Case # 05-900266; 

In your correspon&epce to the FPSC dated May 31,2011, YOU indicated that Tampa Police 
Depolrtmant (VD) case # 05-900246 was acomplaintinwhichallegatioos against you w e  not 
smbmmhd You asked for p f  that f i d s  were aocessed by you via ilaudula means. You 
reparted your rapst in your correspor#lence dated June 6. 2011. Once again, in your 
c0-d- dated August 5,2011, you stated that thae was no legal finding that you illegaIly 
mmtd someone else's 8ccou~l;t. Furhmm, you alleged that one W e  Goddard committed 
"perjury." 

When complaint numbez 10067633 was Bed, a disputed amount of $915.94 was established. 
3n accmhce with FPSC W e  25-22.032(3), F.A.C., W e  your m m p ~  is open and mder 
investil4Stion, your accouqt is ppotected fnmr disconnection for non-paymeat of that dhputed amount. 
TEE0 may quire you, however, to pay part of your outstanding balance tbat is above the 
d i ~ ~ ~  

Foflowing is an up-to-date summary of your account status, which is a CMltifUlElfiotl of 
Refhnce C, page 2 of the attached TFCO account audit summary. As reflected inthe summary, 
TECos mads refle-ct that as of August 3,2011, your unpaid accmmt is $1,129.91. This 
amount is higher than yaw complaint's established displltea amount. Sukequcntty, unless you make 
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If you have any guestioos or cancems, pi- do wt hesitate to contact me. This colnpht 
will be closed on October 12,201 1. I o t ~  be reached via t0ll-h number 1-800-342-3552, my direct 
lins 1-850-413-6459, OS Via e d  st - ~ ~ S I I U U @ S C . ~ ~ ~ @ U &  

s-ly, 

-c. 3wm-q 
Neal E. Forsman 
Regulatory Program Administrator 
BCA Proocss Review Group 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Servicb, Safeey & 
ConsumerAssistance 

cc: 


